Serial Number 1945/40



THE DAYLIGHT SAVING EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1945

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of April, 1945

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Daylight Saving Emergency Regulations 1945.
- 2. In these regulations the expression "New Zealand standard time" has the same meaning as in the Summer Time Act, 1929.*
- 3. During the period beginning at 2 o'clock, New Zealand standard time, in the morning of the last Sunday in April in the year 1945 and ending at 2 o'clock, New Zealand standard time, in the morning of the last Sunday in September in the same year, the time for general purposes in New Zealand shall continue to be thirty minutes in advance of New Zealand standard time, and the provisions of section 3 of the Summer Time Act, 1929, shall apply with respect to that period as if it were included in the period of summer time.
- 4. The Daylight Saving Emergency Regulations 1944† are hereby revoked.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

* See Reprint of Statutes, Vol. VIII, page 600.
† Statutory Regulations 1944, Serial number 1944/64, page 205.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 19th day of April, 1945. These regulations are administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.

By Authority: E. V. PAUL, Government Printer, Wellington.—1945. $Price\ Id.$